R5-CX RETAILER ASSEMBLY MANUAL
1 2
TABLE OF CONTENTS
This manual is intended to guide official Cervélo retailers through the assembly and adjustment
of the Cervélo R5-CX.  This manual outlines the process and procedure associated with the
installation of Cervélo components, as well as the routing of shifting and braking control lines
only.  Proprietary parts referenced in this manual are available only through Cervélo Cycles Inc.
Failure to use the specified parts and follow these assembly instructions, may result in loss

screw (Actual
size)
Tighten stem
faceplate fixing
screws to 6Nm.
1. Coat the surfaces where the stem body and faceplate contact the
handlebar clamping area (as shown right) with carbon assembly
paste.
2. Center the handlebar against the stem body and secure it in place
by mounting the faceplate and tightening all faceplate fixing screws
finger-tight.
3. Tighten the faceplate fixing screws evenly following a star pattern
until the upper and lower stem to faceplate gaps are even.
4. Perform final tightening in a star pattern using a torque wrench to
6Nm maximum.
80mm  ST-C031-80
90mm  ST-C031-90
100mm ST-C031-100
110mm ST-C031-110
120mm ST-C031-120
130mm ST-C031-130
16mm
9 10
FRAME & COMPONENT PREPARATION
Hold the frame using a secured seatpost only.

seatpost shaft to be inserted into the frame.
3. Insert the seatpost into the frame. Adjust
height and torque the Seatpost Clamp to
6Nm maximum.
4. Torque the Secondary Seatpost Clamp to
3Nm maximum.
HB13 HANDLEBAR
Cervélo HB13
Handlebar
80mm
380mm
400mm
420mm
440mm
128mm
38cm HB-HB13-38
40cm HB-HB13-40
42cm HB-HB13-42
44cm HB-HB13-44
Use only original Cervélo components & included
hardware specified for handlebar, stem, and fork
assembly. Failure to use the specified parts and to
follow these instructions may result in a loss of